Current estimate of cumulative
 claims cost 4,938,764 3,080,364 5,077,368 3,677,256 3,123,484 6,246,537 6,542,273 7,478,763 7,727,758 9,074,357 56,966,924
Cumulative payments (4,927,601) (3,080,364) (5,069,368) (3,517,391) (2,899,682) (5,542,334) (5,468,292) (5,289,476) (5,249,020) (4,554,457) (45,597,985)

Outstanding claims 11,163 - 8,000 159,865 223,802 704,203 1,073,981 2,189,287 2,478,738 4,519,900 11,368,939
Outstanding claims 2007 and prior -

Total net outstanding claims $ 11,368,939

- 11 -

WEST ELGIN MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

DECEMBER 31, 2017

2. INSURANCE CONTRACTS (continued)

The risks associated with insurance contracts are complex and subject to a number of variables which
complicate quantitative sensitivity analysis.  The Company uses various techniques based on past claims
development experience to quantify these sensitivities.  This includes indicators such as average claim
cost, amount of claims occurrence, expected loss ratios and claims development.

Results of sensitivity testing based on expected loss ratios are as follows, shown gross and net of
reinsurance as impact on pre-tax income:

Property claims Auto claims Liability Claims
2017 2016 2017 2016 2017 2016

5% increase in loss ratios

Gross $ (300,220) $ (292,081) $ (285,827) $ (277,489) $ (56,108) $ (55,433)

Net $ (267,953) $ (264,934) $ (246,070) $ (228,351) $ (42,999) $ (43,139)

5% decrease in loss ratios

Gross $ 300,220 $ 292,081 $ 285,827 $ 277,489 $ 56,108 $ 55,433

Net $ 267,953 $ 264,934 $ 246,070 $ 228,351 $ 42,999 $ 43,139

There have been no significant changes from the previous year in the exposure to risk or policies,
procedures and methods used to measure the risk.

(d) LIABILITY ADEQUACY TEST

At each reporting date the Company performs a liability adequacy test on its insurance liabilities less
deferred policy acquisition expenses to ensure the carrying value is adequate, using current estimates of
future cash flows, taking into account the relevant investment return.  If that assessment shows that the
carrying amount of the liabilities is inadequate, any deficiency is recognized as an expense to the income